

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

In re:	§	
	§	Chapter 11
	§	
NEIGHBORS LEGACY HOLDINGS, INC.,	§	Case No. 18-33836 (MI)
<i>et al.,</i>	§	
	§	(Jointly Administered)
Debtors.¹	§	

**DEBTORS' (A) MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
CONFIRMATION OF THE DEBTORS' CHAPTER 11 PLAN OF REORGANIZATION
AND (B) RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS**

PORTER HEDGES LLP

John F. Higgins
Eric M. English
Genevieve M. Graham
1000 Main Street, 36th Floor
Houston, Texas 77002

ATTORNEYS FOR THE DEBTORS AND DEBTORS IN POSSESSION

Dated: March 21, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	7
I. BACKGROUND	8
A. Procedural History	8
B. The Solicitation Process and Voting Results.....	9
C. Plan Modifications	10
II. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. The Plan Satisfies the Requirements of Section 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code.....	11
1. The Plan Complies with the Applicable Provisions of Section 1129(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	11
a. The Plan Satisfies the Classification Requirements of Section 1122 of the Bankruptcy Code.....	12
b. The Plan Satisfies the Mandatory Requirements of Section 1123 of the Bankruptcy Code.....	14
c. The Plan Satisfies the Discretionary Requirements of Section 1123 of the Bankruptcy Code.....	17
d. The Plan Satisfies the Requirements for the Disposal of Patient Records under Section 351 of the Bankruptcy Code.....	18
2. The Debtors Have Complied with the Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code (Section 1129(a)(2)).....	19
a. The Debtors Have Complied with the Disclosure and Solicitation Requirements of Section 1125.....	20
b. The Debtors Have Satisfied the Plan Acceptance Requirements of Section 1126.....	21
3. The Plan Has Been Proposed in Good Faith and Not By Any Means Forbidden By Law (Section 1129(a)(3)).....	22
4. The Plan Provides for Court Approval of Certain Administrative Payments (Section 1129(a)(4)).....	24
5. Plan Trustees Have Been Disclosed and Their Appointment is Consistent with Public Policy (Section 1129(a)(5)).....	25
6. The Plan Does Not Require Governmental Approval of Rate Changes (Section 1129(a)(6)).....	26
7. The Plan Is In the Best Interests of Creditors and Interest Holders (Section 1129(a)(7)).....	26
8. The Plan Can Be Confirmed Notwithstanding the Requirements of Section 1129(a)(8).....	28
9. The Plan Complies with Statutorily Mandated Treatment of Administrative and Priority Tax Claims (Section 1129(a)(9)).....	28
10. At Least One Impaired Class of Claims Has Accepted the Plan, Excluding the Acceptance of Insiders (Section 1129(a)(10)).....	29
11. The Plan is Feasible (Section 1129(a)(11)).....	29

12.	The Plan Provides for All Fees Under 28 U.S.C. § 1930 (Section 1129(a)(12)).	32
13.	The Remaining Requirements of Section 1129(a) are Inapplicable (Sections 1129(a)(13)-(16)).	32
B.	The Principal Purpose of the Plan is Not Avoidance of Taxes or Section 5 of the Securities Act (Section 1129(d)).	33
C.	The Discretionary Contents of the Plan Are Appropriate.	33
1.	Debtors Shall Be Deemed Consolidated.	33
2.	Class 5 (Section 510(b) Claims) are Properly Subordinated.	38
a.	Infinity Emergency Management Group, LLC’s Claim Is Properly Subordinated Under Section 510(b).	40
3.	The Plan Appropriately Incorporates a Settlement of Claims and Causes of Action.	42
4.	The Debtor Releases are Appropriate and Comply with the Bankruptcy Code.	44
5.	The Third-Party Releases in the Plan Are Appropriate.	47
a.	The Third-Party Releases are Consensual.	50
6.	The Plan’s Exculpation Provisions are Appropriate.	52
7.	The Injunction Sought Is Necessary to Enforce the Releases and Exculpations Contained in the Plan.	54
	Conclusion	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ad Hoc Grp. of Vitro Noteholders v. Vitro S.A.B. de C.V. (In re Vitro S.A.B. de C.V.)</i> , 701 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2012)	49
<i>Bank of New York Trust Co. v. Official Unsecured Creditors' Comm. (In re The Pac. Lumber Co.)</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	37, 49, 55
<i>Clyde Bergemann, Inc. v. Babcock & Wilcox Co. (In re Babcock & Wilcox Co.)</i> , 250 F.3d 955, 958 (5th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Eastgroup Props. v. S. Motel Ass'n, Ltd.</i> , 935 F.2d 245 (11th Cir. 1991)	38, 39
<i>Feld v. Zale Corp. (In re Zale Corp.)</i> , 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995)	44, 49
<i>Financial Sec. Assurance, Inc. v. T-H New Orleans Ltd. P'ship (In re T-H New Orleans Ltd. P'ship)</i> , 116 F.3d 790, 801 (5th Cir. 1997)	33, 34, 35
<i>FOM Puerto Rico S.E. v. Dr. Barnes Eyecenter Inc.</i> , 255 Fed. Appx. 909 (5th Cir. 2007).....	50
<i>FOM Puerto Rico S.E. v. Dr. Barnes Eyecenter Inc.</i> , No. 05-CV-00333-R, 2006 WL 228982 (N.D. Tex. 2006).....	49
<i>In re 203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S.	29
<i>In re Adelphia Commc'ns. Corp.</i> , 361 B.R. 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	29
<i>In re ADPT DFW Holdings, LLC</i> , 574 B.R. 87 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2017).....	38, 39, 40
<i>In re Alta+Cast, LLC</i> , 301 B.R. 150 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)	42
<i>In re Am. Hous. Found.</i> , 785 F.3d at 153	41

In re Am. Solar King Corp.,
90 B.R. 808 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1988).....14

In re Am. Wagering, Inc.,
493 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2007)41

In re Ameriforge Grp., Inc.,
No. 17-32660 (DRJ) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. May 19, 2017)52

In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.,
348 B.R. 111 (D. Del. 2006).....14

In re AWECO, Inc.,
725 F.2d. 293, 297 (5th Cir. 1984)44

In re Bigler LP,
442 B.R. 537 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2010)46

In re Briscoe Enters,
994 F. 2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1993)14, 33

In re Brotby,
303 B.R. 177 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2003).....33

In re Camp Arrowhead, Ltd.,
451 B.R. 678 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2011).....49, 50

In re Chapel Gate Apartments, Ltd.,
64 B.R. 569 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1986).....26

In re CJ Holding Co.,
No. 16-33590 (DRJ) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Dec. 16, 2016)53

In re Couture Hotel Corp.,
536 B.R. 712 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2015).....15

In re Cypresswood Land Partners, I,
409 B.R. 396 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2009)29, 33

In re Deep Marine Holdings, Inc.,
No. 09-39313, 2011 WL 160595 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Jan. 19, 2011).....41, 42

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.,
960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....56

In re Educators Group Health Tr.,
25 F.3d 1281, 1284 (5th Cir. 1994)43

In re Eddington Thread Mfg. Co.,
181 B.R. 826 (Bankr. E.D. PA 1995)33

In re General Homes Corp.,
134 B.R. 853 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1991)46, 47

In re GenOn Energy, Inc.,
No. 17-33695 (DRJ) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Dec. 12, 2017)53, 54

In re Goodrich Petrol. Corp.,
No. 16-31975 (MI) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2016).....54

In re Heritage Org., LLC,
375 B.R. 230 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007).....34, 46

In re Idearc, Inc.,
423 B.R. 138 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2009) *subsequently aff'd sub nom. In re Idearc, Inc.*, 662 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2011).....57

In re Introgen Therapeutics,
429 B.R. 570, 582 (W.D. Tex. 2010).....37

In re Lakeside Global II, Ltd.,
116 B.R. 499 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1989)33

In re Lapworth,
No. 9734529 (DWS), 1998 WL 767456 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Nov. 2, 1998)22

In re Light Tower Rentals, Inc.,
No. 16-34284 (DRJ) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2016).....53

In re Midstates Petrol. Co., Inc.,
No. 16-32237 (DRJ) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2016).....54

In re Mirant Corp.,
348 B.R. 725 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2006).....46

In re Moore,
608 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2010)44

In re NII Holdings, Inc.,
288 B.R. 356 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)26

In re Nutritional Sourcing Corp.,
398 B.R. 816 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)14

In re Owens Corning,
419 F.3d 193, 205 (3d Cir. 2005).....37, 38

In re Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.,
 No. 08-45664-DML-11, 2010 WL 200000 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Jan. 14, 2010).....50, 55

In re PWS Holding Corp.,
 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....54

In re Riggel,
 142 B.R. 199 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1992).....16

In re S&W Enter.,
 37 B.R. 153 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1984)14

In re Sabine Oil & Gas Corp.,
 555 B.R. 180 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....24

In re Sandridge Energy, Inc.,
 No. 16-32488 (DRJ) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Sept. 9, 2016).....54

In re Sandy Ridge Dev. Corp.,
 881 F.2d 1346 (5th Cir. 1989)26, 33

In re Sears Methodist Ret. Sys., Inc.,
 No. 14-32821-11, 2015 WL 1066882 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Mar. 6, 2015).....54

In re Sentry Operating Co. of Texas, Inc.,
 264 B.R. 850 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2001)15

In re Smith,
 357 B.R. 60 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 2007), *appeal dismissed*, No. 1:07CV30, 2007
 WL 1087575 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 4, 2007)30

In re Star Ambulance Serv., LLC,
 540 B.R. 251, 262 (S.D. Tex. 2015)25

In re Sun Country Dev. Inc.,
 764 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1985)25, 26

In re Telegroup, Inc.,
 281 F.3d 133, 142 (3d Cir. 2002).....42

In re Ultra Petrol. Corp.,
 No. 16-32202 (MI) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2017)53, 54

In re Western Real Estate Fund, Inc.,
 75 B.R. 580 (Bankr. E.D. Okla. 1987).....33

In re Wool Growers Cent. Storage Co.,
371 B.R. 768 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007).....49, 50

In re WorldCom, Inc.,
2006 WL 3782712 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2006).....41

In re Worldcom, Inc.,
No. 02-13533 (AJG), 2003 WL 23861928 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2003)22

Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.),
843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....33

Mercury Capital Corp. v. Milford Conn. Assocs., L.P.,
354 B.R. 1 (D. Conn. 2006), *remanded*, 2008 WL 687266 (Bankr. D. Conn.
March 10, 2008).....32

*Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Cajun Elec. Power Coop. (In re Cajun
Elec. Power Coop.)*,
119 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 1997)47

*Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Greystone III Joint Venture (Matter of Greystone III
Joint Venture)*,
995 F.2d 1274 (5th Cir. 1991)15

Republic Supply Co. v. Shoaf,
815 F.2d 1046, 1050 (5th Cir. 1987).48, 49, 50

SeaQuest Diving, LP,
579 F.3d 411, 417 (5th Cir. 2009)41, 42, 44

Torch Liquidating Trust v. Stockstill,
561 F.3d 377, 386 (5th Cir. 2009)43

*Union Savs. Bank v. Augie/Restivo Baking Co., Ltd (In re Augie/Restivo Baking
Co., Ltd.)*, 860 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1988)38

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(31)25

11 U.S.C. § 502.....34

11 U.S.C. § 502(f).....38

11 U.S.C. § 503.....38, 40

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)28, 38

11 U.S.C. § 503(c)36, 38

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2).....28

11 U.S.C. § 510(b) *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 524(e)46

11 U.S.C. § 1102.....8

11 U.S.C. § 1107(a)9

11 U.S.C. § 1108.....9

11 U.S.C. § 1114.....32

11 U.S.C. § 1122..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1122(a)13

11 U.S.C. § 1123.....12, 15, 18, 49

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)15, 16, 17, 18

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1).....16

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1)-(7).....16, 17, 18

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2).....16

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(3).....16

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4).....16

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5).....16

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)18, 19, 33

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(1)–(3), (6)33

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(1)-(3)18

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)41

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(A).....35, 41

11 U.S.C. § 1123(d)18, 53, 54

11 U.S.C. § 1125.....13

11 U.S.C. § 1125(a)20

11 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1).....20

11 U.S.C. § 1125(b)19, 20

11 U.S.C. § 1125(c)20

11 U.S.C. § 1125(e)51, 52

11 U.S.C. § 1126.....10, 19, 21, 22

11 U.S.C. § 1126(c)21, 22

11 U.S.C. § 1126(d)21

11 U.S.C. § 1126(e)21

11 U.S.C. § 1126(f).....21

11 U.S.C. § 1126(g)21

11 U.S.C. § 1127(a)11

11 U.S.C. § 1129.....12

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)19, 32

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....12, 38, 54

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).....19, 22

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3).....22, 23, 51

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4).....23

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5).....23, 25

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(A)(i)24

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(A)(ii)24, 25

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(B)25

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).....26

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....26, 27

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)(A)26

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....28

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....28, 29

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(A)28

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(C)29

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....29

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....29, 30, 32

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12).....32

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13).....32

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13)-(16).....32

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(15).....32

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(16).....32

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)42

11 U.S.C. § 1129(c)33

11 U.S.C. § 1129(d)32, 33

11 U.S.C. § 1141(b)38

11 U.S.C. § 1146(a)17

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(L)51

28 U.S.C. § 1930.....32

Rules

FED. R. BANKR. P. 1015(b).....8

FED. R. BANKR. P. 301719

FED. R. BANKR. P. 301819

FED. R. BANKR. P. 3019(a)12

FED. R. BANKR. P. 3020(e)54

FED. R. BANKR. P. 901918, 35

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....19
H.R. Rep. No. 95595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 412 (1977)12
S. Rep. No. 95-989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 126 (1978)12
